CITY OF SPRINGDALE
Committee Agendas
Monday, June 17™, 2013
City Council Chambers
City Administration Building
Meetings begin at 5:30 p.m.

Committee of the Whole Council:

1. An Ordinance to amend the Springdale Code of Ordinances by adding Section 2-31
formulation of Agendas, presented by Wyman Morgan, Director of Admin. &
Financial Services. Pg. 2

Street & CIP Committee:

2. An Ordinance authorizing the City of Springdale Public Works Department to renew
a contract for uniforms with Cintas Corporation; to waive competitive bidding; and for
other purposes, presented by Sam Goade, Dir. of Public Works. Pg’s 3-16

3. A Discussion of Bond Program property acquisitions, presented by Alan Pugh,
Director of Engineering. Pg’s 17-18

4. A Resolution authorizing the execution of an amendment to a contract for

professional services, presented by Wyman Morgan, Director of Administration and
Financial services. Pg’s 19-22

Police & Fire Committee:

5. An Ordinance amending Section 46-26 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas; declaring an emergency and for other purposes, presented by
Mike Irwin, Fire Chief. Pg’'s 23-25

Finance Committee:

6. A Resolution amending the 2013 Budget of the City of Springdale Fire Department,
presented by Mike Irwin, Fire Chief. Pg’s 26-28

7. A Resolution amending the 2013 Budget of the City of Springdale Police
Department, presented by Kathy O’Kelley, Police Chief. Pg’'s 29-33

8. A Resolution authorizing the offering of Sales and Use Tax Refunding Bonds; and

prescribing other matters relating thereto, presented by Mayor Doug Sprouse and
Wyman Morgan, Dir of Admin. & Financial Services. Pg’s 34-36

Risk Management Committee:

9. An Ordinance to waive competitive bidding for insurance coverage for city buildings
and contents, presented by Wyman Morgan, Director of Administration and Financial
Services. Pg’s 37-39



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SPRINGDALE CODE OF
ORDINANCES BY ADDING SECTION 2-31 FORMULATION
OF AGENDAS

WHEREAS, there is not an established policy on the formulation of agendas for city
council meetings or meetings of committees of the city council, and

WHEREAS, the establishment of this policy would provide a clear and consistent
process of formulating agendas for meetings of the city council and committees of the

city council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the Springdale Code of Ordinances
is hereby amended by adding Section 2-31 to read as follows:

Sec. 2-31. - Formulation of agendas for meetings of the city council and committees of the city
council.

(a) The preparation of the agenda for city council meetings shall be under the supervision of
the mayor and performed by administrative staff assigned this duty by the Mayor.

(b) The preparation of the agendas for committees of the city council shall be performed by
administrative staff assigned this duty by the Mayor. Staff will coordinate with the
chairman of each committee in developing the committee agenda.

(c¢) Resolutions may be placed on the council agenda or a committee agenda by the Mayor or
any city council member. The resolution should indicate its sponsor at the bottom.

(d) Ordinances may be sponsored by the Mayor or any council member and follow the
procedures set forth in Sec. 2-29 above. Ordinances may also be sponsored by the
Advertising and Promotion Commission, Airport Commission, Civil Service Commission,
Library Board, Planning Commission, Public Facilities Board and the Water and Sewer
Commission. Each ordinance should indicate its sponsor at the bottom.

(e) Items for the city council agenda must be delivered to the Mayor’s office by 4:00 p.m. on
the Wednesday preceding the council meeting. Items for committee meetings must be
delivered to the Mayor’s office by 4:00 p.m. two business days before the committee
meeting date.

(f) Additional items may be added to the council agenda with an affirmative vote of six or
more council members after the council meeting convenes. Additional items may be added
to a committee agenda with as affirmative vote of three committee members after the
committce meeting convenes.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25 day June of 2013

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM SPONSOR

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

Emest B. Cate, City Attorney



Public Works Department

Streets and Public Facilities

MEMORANDUM
Date: May 24, 2013
To: Mayor Doug Sprouse
From: Sam Goade / 4
RE: Cintas Corporation Uniform Contract for Public Works

Our five-year uniform contract with Cintas is up for renewal on July 1, 2013. 1 have
attached a proposed five-year contract from Cintas starting on July 1, 2013, Some key
points are:

1. The attached contract proposal shows a 4.75% cost reduction over the term
of the contract compared to our expiring contract, which means a cost
savings of $3,474.66. (See the attached spreadsheet comparison and copy of
our current contract)

2. Cintas is a local company employing 150 Springdale workers

Cintas has provided uniforms for the Public Works Department for over 20

years and provides the highest level of customer service

4. Because of our long standing partnership with Cintas coupled with a contract
proposal with the aforementioned costs savings plus the fact they are a local
company employing Springdale citizens I would like to submit an ordinance
to waive competitive bidding and enter into a five-year uniform rental
service agreement with Cintas.

W

I have attached a DRAFT copy of an ordinance to waive competitive bidding. If you
concur with my recommendation 1 will ask Rose to add this to the June 3, 2013
Ordinance Committee meeting agenda.

269 E. Randall Wobbe Lane, Springdale, Arkansas 72764
Phone: 479.750.8135 Fax: 479.750.8504



DRMT

[0 9 05’{;“1 - 13
RDINANCE NC Foﬂ. Qeview

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT TO RENEW A CONTRACT FOR UNIFORMS WITH
CINTAS CORPORATION; TO WAIVE COMPETITIVE BIDDING; AND FOR

OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department for the City of Springdale, Arkansas,
has been presented with a contract from Cintas Corporation for uniforms, a copy of said
contract being attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the City Council that because the
Public Works Department has rented uniforms (including cleaning related services) from
Cintas Corporation in the past, and the Public Works Department wants to keep the same
uniform, and because Cintas Corporation is conveniently located and has provided good
service in the past with reasonable prices, it is in the best interest of the Public Works
Department to renew said contract and waive competitive bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the Public Works Department is
hereby authorized to extend the contract with Cintas Corporation for the rental and
cleaning of uniforms for Public Works Department employees, at the prices set forth in
the Contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; further, the requirement of competitive
bidding is hereby waived as it is not deemed feasible or practical for the reasons herein
stated.

Emergency Clause. It is hereby declared that an emergency exists and this ordinance

being necessary for the preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of
Springdale, Arkansas, shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2013.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Ernest Cate, City Attorney



CINTAS

oA NI QAR g

STAMDARD deNi &L SERVICE 4

st SPRINGDALE PUBLIC WORKS

2l i3F 249 RANDALL WORBE RD..-

AGREEMENT ’
> L

a5i28 -

T4 CINTAE JEAN i g =
212 [COVERALL = = s
5 LAR COAT < e e e
234 UNIFGEHM SHT/BRN . . . ..

S COMERR T BHIRT oo v« cnvre vvee

;Ab \COMEORT PANT . .
uEf‘_._tﬁms_aetJnr_th an *he_..ﬁv_n.;,i:e_uaxed_ﬂ.‘sz
PP R R T T T CE TR R B R ' e "o oW = 7 '

S o Lt JLE L PEUSIE R f i
WGk an

s Jart oawm

Lo, S e 1 b
LI A i ot oy [l 1
S s wasee w00 meidi

ANA TG e T Ljages 0 2 00, GG
L N8IAGE Leo g s SR ;|

airn Cnarge

i 6‘7 bDA SRR R
.5 S..I. the . -— ' in ..\ - 0 -

L oS L R A ] o an ' i

e cobiiti? by Conpay

BN E TR TE: T ot S IMERCI SR S Rl P
5. 20 “ Y @

LITY SERYVICES PRTD TS PRILING
he” | Z i P il o _

O Y 4 . Lolsge - E
Wor Eams- 1.75 Aot L e

_iSM SHOP TWL-RED

02877 3X5 SCRAPER MAT .. _

B } - -02‘60
|

S 32431 2g" DUST mMOe

i3X4 RED MAT. .

28515

R

09314 Hw DTY SCRUB 8YC_

E

~Muiltiple

i3

R
2 75
2. 80

1
|
J-J:lca-»oif

[ =

(a7%;

080G
500
. 300
QGO

300

_ . {ther items set forth m__z:nf,__n\m"re dated 0&/22713

ol EL
’ 2 LR T Bt L oaley
Jar
p PN T
= ~ .
R TP | I TSR R ST -
-t L TR et s )
\ odnrdt o

"'50:-8135_“.,.

cop ¢!

AR .

. 244
. 200
L3111
=7

Her iy G
..232 ..

Xhi b:TA

L FETEE

a2

1L

,i,,

5y !"Nﬂ‘
Wl Y



clps Fxhi bff/”r

FEENDARD BOFORN NGNT N, STE :—’,9_:.,;'.\5;-’_.5:5&3‘

S SuuE S0 Bnd 253Ens 1 Dunmet wdas z‘rc“-'z C T ‘3 ZOR O.’:‘.’!‘!:.’-; or @y 5f L subsiMiades,
n3t "':'"'w"\»"' zi of the Cusiomar's nam, cany '-:- o gaeman rerta! gervscs and otte s hains novered by this
agresment '..rlr'g »‘10 "*r“" oW 2yrvemant ab in arr:.r" arnn vt he rm::s 3, el mé a'"'} sonhteny worialns :r‘ AERY, P*i:mr- is -
sasad on 52 wesls blon ‘1' "r-r- r.e' ver, )

ad

2 "“0" oz s Anet Stherrentad Hens a7 bs chraned and ireintalied by -_.a.'r;-m'; 2! Faae ‘F"e SOR y"”hs- Cmﬁaﬂy B
By aarr-mts that reqidis r"piaf‘ﬂ'ran due t3 nomal waat wrl ba r@r!,amd oy Company at o charma to Cusinmer, i e
3 Dihees 3;‘»015'#- ofiwhe'sa,. e TErmenis suppled Logder Dhs sgreenent sre ool Bame rmamar‘ or acid’ res-atant andd . ¢

g r::umnt and aud rssisent gamwnm ate avallable from -

its emp«au& A& Dnew parons sre not designad o use i areas of

faramaiily Hsk or whdie cou"‘t' with hazaraou*- TG W pesTitie. Qustamerwargots hatl none of. i‘ 8 empiuylaes fbr whum g
carmans are supsled under thig a.,rw.'ian. roquie Lanie rs,w"‘:r* o vold resdseant Slotring, . ]

i, - Grxiomur agrees tn aniy {ompdny, it writhg of ary ez ous malonials tat may depishad u by wﬂ“‘-aﬂ*f in ﬂ"«a soiled
zamments of othar exilay sordusd under 1..-3 Wsﬂcr' I e B ..i 'm*a'v ﬁu- !Tlm.'l..-.. '-‘va pr-‘«:s. h 'he u”ent ﬂ':at \he; &
mav Fr* pamnial 1 Cufpacy'd Lnapityess, - S

So0- 0 The weally mario shooge foran v’mﬂ"v-*e,-a! ‘.a,.n": u"c e of ut!nq'.:.r ceﬂ va .;sn.aga'.., ..w ol after an gan“er.tr o

-iEwuet-to e indieidusd o the ot replacement =hae oF mar e, e boei bt o pold @ Combany Arw non Btandard nr

sgecia! prodasia fue, LGy IS, ﬂum be purchaseds-fiy Ine Suniamay ¥ ganicy is sam, E or ary redsan. I dams aie st :
damagas by atvy pear g Cogtemar vy pay hae then Lorrent janfons siem vaiiss fur s2'd Tems: Srould Customor require gamnnt‘ e
sz"es et ore olEide e emndar? size rarge: u-'-J-. Tos eSS ,.c"' W 532 "'*rc BT :“. ur "wse nwm‘ ang sizes

daad qrai ad.unger Ui Pracing. . G : :

" This agreemant iz efective as of the d'ate of exenwion. Tas il lerm of dis- agmeman sh'r. ke as s8¢ forin or the

mnt of R egriemert 2 shat sulomatically fenaw 1o he sams penar ©f time unless Company s notified, to the contrary,
in writing, 63 o s i advance of the exgiration ¢f ihe ihen circent tar. Company nas the right (e inerease prices. The Customer .~
has the rigot o rejact ihe. price increase. withi ten (10} Jays of ine nutite. i Customer rajecis e price increase. Company .
may terminuta his agrecment, If the Customer racrives discournt wiclag due fo bunding of progucisiservices, Customer. .
sosnowladges that dn"wun: i8 sublzet to Customer conbinuine the hunding of the orodut'services: ; Sheuld Customer disgontinue - .,
bunditing, priging may ne wmereaxad to ihe non-discourterd pricins. Al tnwuims must be paid within len davs after the end .
of the mobnth. inferest will accrue on any amounts which arg nai ped when dui from e date dus to ine date of payl'nanl ol
in fll ot en anpue por"sanm-m r-te equa! to me jessar o faY mig amm m"cen' 1%% & ib; Lha mfaximum rsle na'mdted by "
.Epv:.saabia law, -~ - R

7. Cempany is 3 lcenare.1fw a0t ‘h:‘ ownar. uf !he t‘a. aartt lra'!-zﬁar...,d nroduts. if \..cmpany &rmﬂd no longar have wd't llcunsa- i
thee Company wil fubsiitute Uk Cama:tz trademarkec aarments woh Jamants of simiiar matenal and quality, .

& .. - Cuslomar lereby agrrast dc‘end indemr. hr e vl harmisns Soipany from any oz **rs ans  fimmages arismg out of or‘ e

* Daséciated withh this aresment. e
| Gompany gutrantees fo -Ialiwsr the h: ghes! gualiy’ s =w+i '+ rontal nwtc" at alt PSmes. -Any comaisim; abo-:t tho %
suatity af tha saivice which have not bedn resolvad i tap nermat coursy of business mus: be sent by regivtered letter to - -
Company's General fanager. if Company then fails o rasnive any resterial compiaint in 3 reasonabls pariod of time, =~ -
Customer shuy tarminate this agreement provided aft raotal ey ate p?sff l‘ar at :h» then cut"ﬂﬂt rﬂp'acxmnﬁt valuus or.
rr—tume:. to Lompmyy e good pad usabe camssuw,_.

o 5!'":.:&“&% Tashygr -sm,*v" B8, PO s and wenUdes
= pac JF and sureal fz e B Lerond IniT Bgrseced, A F-.

ne parkies Agre i Ny Ema et sustaingn Ly Somonny v saaipibme and Allioul W asenaal. Themiore, r. this agreement. . .

3 we:mhara‘ by Cugiomer wior ta 'he asph sabie e ol alien cate amy rogzTh olher tran dogt: maisd mml:?-' ¢f safvice reagons’
which apy ned t.u.nd 52 88t forti 2have, of tanpinatent by Lompany o salse @b gny e, Susdaner wib poy o Company,-9g -
lfr;mda.ﬂu damaged 2 s nict 08 A panalty. thn greaiar of S0y ut ne averann wesky bl o) iragoliad by.dhe numzer of <
wmalke iy wnvng m s-"a e xparwi teri, of oy Rack gb n r.a.w-r-t ol e, p'c«-‘uf“s alfosiit e 10 Susiomer 8i-the then cun-anr',,,. i,
kaglacs jant s Sugiereer sl sivo ge 1 Sp it “Hy i THRANLRS UN u.mt'riﬁ ,. ‘aceuut plur e Jeriminatio 5
oL o Aoy TESGe B wale arising in grarashen w::h r. r:=~- ¥ - siah by resdivid by bﬁiﬁmr' ang. ﬁnw

o acklratien iater path Ihe fewra gt e state waire Ok 1§ tadd e fedutyl Teass provicing i e enfargemani. ¢

=T Zf anrepments % a-m.rl‘" dirputes, & ‘b‘n‘!ﬁ' sf‘J! ke :;‘-m‘f*'"q"ra o F u%glg Aheraicr capdie ed v spreemnnt of the parfies,
SNy SURH BELUIR 1A% DO BLISLTINRG O $o R S salde .:;";f! e GGl a8 e s i gz sﬁsn ot oeec‘!&otﬁiated

m any a’:srcr.mrr T T S °~.4 ?mr ciagwy OF Terrey sy of anly sihar aaty The =+r‘4n‘~:~=- g inting rr‘ fcmn* w :‘

m”-umn 'af aﬂ:* L mw..e &"'ﬂ-. L i Patc i MU (ARG E e . n*’::: w logutnd, -

ALERY S m m:«;q. -mﬁ

et A spesisl fame retardan o acid resistant features.
..Qrﬁpanv URIn ragumns Cskmer sorees to poil

b «:: jed o s t*revnem acd shal atctstically became
bx at 5F hw prpviagns, NS agreemsn) i4 terminatel early;,

"g LG by ﬁx-»!inj ..r;

A el it

f“"n‘""" o :- ':!'!%u"."- 'm‘-'a :
S Beitia e,




WY BL:11 18 £10Z/PEIS U palulg

H ; A . : i 1 [ :
| 8TOr.'68 ¢ | ; : 5 mu;oo 19101 JO 1500 POIGALIRST B0
" 19CZL¥IS | LOGECPL & | /AGVBEl S, OVCIOEL § OPEIFEL S| - pouag PIIJIWO J“A'ﬂ;\!d oY) J9AQ SEOIAIRS AT PUE SULIGHIUN (O 150D [eNUUY [RI0.L
; 1 H ] | B H
BOZELZ | BOCELT $]258i9c & 00929C & 00928Z §(0S0S $° i ! 0L,
“ozenl§ | 0280l 5090, & Gow0r & 00P0L __S[00C % 007 . JOPOM JOW A ! 168
"GVEPE_ § | GPEVC BSPEZ 5 00veZ _ § O00WEE S0P S 051§ _ ADOEM - Wi leduiog € 1ive
‘el S| OECIE 88°S6E } | 0@'8EE | 0B'8SE $ 089 $ ol 1 Mo3 N A peg 9 0ECye
. GBS S| ¥B'ESS 98’95 | OZ'9ES 0Z8€S $I6C0L § ocC $ MO3 BN POM ¥XE [ sicre
pezel [ oeZal Z1'8si $:00est _ 0095t $/|00c § S5iIC ¥ MO3 sjomo] Kiey or [+ 1714
1aeer S| leger $ 1 SELib $ ' 00'99F $: o0'sd SIDNE ¢ 008 i MOo3 - deog Ang AAsal t4 00ps
8zEr $! 8Ty $E¥ey $.091p $ 09w ${080 080 ¢ Mog SHACD lepusy 4 1618
CELIZL S ELITL $ i pEBLE $.00211 $ o0itl g{sTZ } 600 i [ . Blemol doyg oM 05  18LE
:Qpale  $10paLZ $19V¢ic " 00'80Z $ 00802 ooy f 800 1 MO3 - sjamo) doyg pay 002 0912
‘CZIELL SiTIELL S| EL631 COFE9L $ Opost e P og0 t  fApeemy dow 3500 YOUIZZ] 4 114
SPFEPZ  § | SPEFE S| 89°BEC b O0'PET § . OOPEZ 51 08F 8 ! 62 Y _ mo3 w sadeisg’ ¥ F ¥4
. 5 X
aswanUl aswaIY| E B8EIOU| %Z . WM cenuog o ; ;:moM auqndi {uoyelodiog
%oMoA | mgieon ol T ROISA gy JO0 URURSUG a0lAIRG JO way aojaieg cipeom | wewpo]
Watd doj | unod Joy T 0 T L USRS 0} oo ey ' Apeepn |, Jun  Aousnbaid  Anpoed o uopdiaseq Kowaau;, oo  wien
1509 jenuuy | 1509 [ENULY 1800 [EnuULY ; | !
+ ; SIAINANTS ALITHOVS
Yr2Eeb'iL & 1L2esrLL g SEeBZ’LL S| OPLPOLL S OP2PO'LL & SPEIT $ ‘ i : . [B}oL
: ] ] ; ) g :
09°yee $:09P2C & PZEIC_ $[00ZIE  $[0Q0TiE _§ 009 $ ooy $ {Zpoopn) obieyD eatnies! ;901
18'ZEP § lgZer SjzZEPZY $ | 009LY $.008LF $ 008 § 002 $ 4 ! < . SHBIBADD .4 48]

- s _ - s - s - $, - [ (A ! = $ I : Zz SINORL NIOM Zr a6 :
96ZEL S 08Jcl  $|5Coel  $|09cct  $|0eZch $ S5¢ 8 ss¢ 0§ __ &€ 1 W . SkiEd susliom i 58 5
LBELY $ 8¢Cly $/9.S0r §!0giSE ¢loRieE ¢ 592 $ &5t < ] : 9] i SjuR YIOAA HOAIOD £ Sr5 !
TLove's ¢  CLov0s S 6CI0SG S/ 0eBZr's $1096v's § QrvOl $ 06 ¢ ] g Ll . suBep Wiueg 8t R
CCOES'y & Scotsy S| Opit¥'y S [OZ0BEP $ - O0ZOSCP $  GE'E6 $ 55 $ J ] 1] l PIYS ROM MajIoD! %4 1GE8

PSERJOU] - ASEBIIOU} %7 | WM N i i : ; ! i

OSHIOU| %O | IEIA ISl i a0k ! X :

%0 JUIA N3 DA YUnog | JE3A PUILL iea) puodces | sesfoidwg  ssekopdwz | wey dwg | safoduws ; W20 oopeiodio |

ssedojdwgy ! ssafojdwy | saafodug seafodwy | pewdojun  BawIONU nmg 001900 103 PIpIACLd| O} paNss] ' adAL way Buysn =) :

PAULIOHUM  PIULIOJUN | PaUMOJUN J i saBuwyy | Mojusau] | uuopun jo uopsLoERg soafojdwiy | !

: pawuojun loj; 1y 1Wog Appeaps | Apeam : | . poQpuny |

104 : o4 4 1500 jEnuLY | }502) [EnUUY ; | wioun [ wey ! jo Jequiny i

1502 {ENUUY {1509 [enuuy | 1800 [Enuuy i i ' : i : 4
| = i

’ . H 8 i . ! ¢
[ : £402 PZAVIN NO NOILYHOdEOD SYLNID A asiunens qlﬂ SAMANIAS ALITNOVS T ONIDIMD HHOHIND

.I.N!W.LHV;IBO SHOM Dij8Nd 31VAONRdS




w= Facility Services Price List for

Springdale Public Works

Itemn # Description Quantity Price
2477 Scraper Mat (weekly) Each $1.50
2477 Scraper Mat {bi-weekly) Each $2.25
2631 22" Dust Mop Each $0.80
2160 Red Shop Towels (bi- Each $0.08
weekly)
2161 White Shop towels {bi- Each $0.09
weekly)
2191 Fender Covers {bi-weekly) Each 50.80
9314 Heavy Duty Soap (bi- Each $9.00
weekly)
2700 Terry Towels {bi-weekly) Each $0.15
84215 3x4 Mats Each $2.30
6913 Wet Mop Each $2.00
Cintas Corporation Loc. 065 Springdale Public Works
Print Name; Print Name:
Signature; Signature;
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

Cintas Corporation 580 N. Monitor Road Springdale, AR 72764 (Office 479,751,7934 www.cintas.com



CINTAS.

Sl Ui & FOBNM PROPLE

Cintas Corporation
580 N. Monitor Rd.
Springdale, AR 72764

May 22, 2013

Springdale Public Works,

There will not be any increases for the first and second anniversary dates of the agreement. Upon the
anniversary of the third year, there will be an increase of 2% and upon the anniversary of the fourth
year, there will be an increase of 2%.

Cintas Corporation Loc. 065 Springdale Public Works
Print Name; Print Name;
Signature;: Signature:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

Cintaz Corporation 580 N. Monitor Road Springdale, AR 72764 Dffice 479.751.7934 www.cintos.com



CINTAS.

Cintas Corporation
580 N. Monitor Rd.
Springdale, AR 72764

May 22, 2013

This letter constitutes a rider between Springdale Public Works and Cintas Corporation #065 service
agreement, numbers 88138 and 99588, giving Springdale Public Works an option to cancel or renew at
the anniversary date for four {4) consecutive years.

Cintas Corporation Loc. 065 Springdale Public Works
Print Name: Print Name;
Signature; Signature;
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

Cintas Carpuration 580 N. Monitor Rd Springdate, AR 72764 Offie 479.753.7934 Fax 479.751.6537 www.cinlas.cam

10



COPY

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF
SPRINGDALE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO
RENEW A CONTRACT FOR UNIFORMS WITH CINTAS
CORFPORATION; TO WAIVE COMPETITIVE BIDDING;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

ORDINANCE NO. _ 4218

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department for the City of Springdale. Arkansas has been
presented with a contract from Cintas Corporation for uniforms. a copy of said contract being
attached hereto as Exhibit “A™ and made a pan hereot:

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the City Council that because the Public
Works Department has rented uniforms {including cleaning related services) tfrom Cimas
Corporation in the pasL. and the Public Works Department wants to keep the same uniform and
because Cintas Corporation is conveniently located and has provided good service in the past
with reasonable prices. it is in the best interest of the Public Works Depaniment to renew said
contract and waive competitive bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the Public Works Department is hereby
authorized to extend the contract with Cintas Corporation for the rental and cleaning of uniforms
for Public Works Department employees at the prices set forth in the Contract attached hereto as
Exhibit “A™; further, the requirement of competitive bidding is hereby waived as it is not deemed
feasible or practical for the reasons herein stated.

Emergency Clause. [t is hereby declared that an emergency exists and this ordinance
being necessary for the preservation of the health. safety and wellare of the citizens of
Springdale. Arkansas, shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 24™ day of June. 2008,

Lol

;@w%&_%y

Jerre VanHoose, Mayor

ATTEST:

\ A
f a1l

" Denise Pearce. City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

QA

Jeft C. Wer. gy Attorney

11



New _ .Renewal_x o

c‘m@ EX H 'l !3 | T 'A'\ Location No.__{D(a$ 95y

Contract No,_T.8.38 F95AR

Customer No.

STANDARD UNIFORM RENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

Date

Customer CJE-{—LF—ML ’%é/rd Wdf%j Phone_ 70 = K1 35
Address X1 Eandlall Limbbr (N Oy Sprinsclale  sme AR 2pZ276%

UNIFORM PRICING:

ltem # Description inventory Changes | Waeekly Price
733 | Work shirt [ Teans U= | S5 | 4,85
5035 KShrt [ work panfs /-7 |55 Y.50
35| Workshie T~ 77 - /.0
SO7 liork shirt- / Llastic Pant u-1 | .5 y.50
220 | tock s uak=Ts o | (40 gash,
/2 Covera ll El ol M0 eael

» This agreement Is effective as of the date of exacution for a term of 60 months from date of instaliation.

« The additional charges listed below are subject to adjustment by Company effective upon hotice to Customar, which notica may be In
the fomn’ of an invoice,

Name Emblem  $._f. @D _ea « Company Emblem $_LT75  ea

Custom Emblem §__"" " __ea « Embroidary . oo cooea

GOD Terms $ T perwaeek charga for prior service (if Amount Due is Carvied to Fellowing Weak)

Cradit Terms - Charge Paymants Dua 10 Days Aher ﬂd }L Maonth

l

« Autamatic Lost Replacement Charge:  ltem % of Inventory " $_ " Ea

= Automatic Lost Replacement Charge:  ltam n /A % of Inventory = $on ST

* Weekly Minimum Chargs  § 8. 28 per wesk =

« Maka-Up Charge $__L: @35 pergament

* Non-Standard/Special Cut Garment (i.e., non-standard, nor-stocked, unusually small or large sizes, unusually short or Tong sleeve or
tangth, etc.) pramium 5 ___*3 /A per garment per week.

Seasonai Sieeve Change § _ """  par changa per week.

= Under no circumstances will the Gompany accapt textlles bearing iree liguld. Shap towals may not be used 1o clean up oil or sofvent spilis.
Shop towal i $ " par week.

» Anworic Charge lor LogoMat §__ —————

Unitarm Storage Lockers: § . === saiweek, Laundry Lock-up: § "=~ eaMeek Shipping:$___ T _—=

Service Charge §$_£.n0 perwesk.

This Service Charga s Used 1o help Company pay various fluctuating currant and luture costs including, but ner limiled ta, costs directly

or indirectly related to the environmant, snargy lssues, sarvice and delivery of goods and sarvices, in addiion o othar miscellaneous

costs incurred or thal may be Incurred in the futura by Company.

Slze Change: %usmmer agrees o have employess measured by a Cinlas representalive using gament “size samplas®. A charge

-

of § per gamment will be assassed far employees slze changed within 4 weeks of insiatlation,
s Other
FACILITY TS PRICING:
ltem # Deseription Rental Frag. = Inventory Unit Price

SEE RADOEnNLQuM

Cinas Loc. No. loS_ Plaase Sign Name

By Plaasa Print Name

Titie M"_M Pluase Print Tila = A
R Evhbit A
Form Distribution: (1) White-Oftice  (2) Canary-Customer  (3) Pink-Corporate Office
gz

12



e

STANDARD UNIFORM RENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENT *

Fha customer, its successors and essigns ("Customer") orders from CINTAS CORPORATION or any of its
subsidiaries, successors and assigns (“Company™) all of the Customar's requirements of garmant rantal services
and other items coverad by this agreement during the term of this agresment all in accordance with the pricing,
territs and conditions contained herein. Pricing is based on 52 weeks billing per rental item per year.

All garments will ba cleaned and malntained by Company. Any garments that require replacement due to normal
wear will be replaced by Company at no charge to Customer.

Unlese specrﬁed otherwise, the garments supplied under this agreement are hot fldme retardant or acid resistant
and contain no special flame retardant or acid resistant features. Fiame retardant and acid resistant garments
are avaliable from Company upon request. Customer agrees to notify its employees that their garments are not
deﬂgned for use In areas of-flammability risk or where contact with hazardous materials is possible. Customer

warrants that none of the employegs for whom garments are supplied ynder this agreement require flame retardant
or acid resistant clothing.

Customer agrees'to notify Company, in writing, of any hazardous materials.that may be picked.up by Company
in the soiled garents or other textiles serviced under this agreement. In no case will hazardous materials be
present 1o the extent that they may be hamiful to Company's employees.

The weekly rental charge for any individual leaving the employ of Customer can be terminated, but only after
alt garments issued to that individual, or the value of same, have been retumed to Company. All garments and
other ranted items remain the property of Company. Any special products (ilogo mats) must be purchased by the

customer if service is stopped. |f items are lost or damaged by any means Customer will pay the then current
replacement vaiues for said items.

This agreement is effective as of the date of execution. The initlat term of this agreement shall be as set forth
on the front of this agreemant and shall automatically renew for the same period of time uniess Company is
notified, to the contrary, in writing, 60 days in advance of the expiration of the then current term. Upon each
anniversary dats of this agreement, Company will automatically increasa the uniform garment pricas then in effact
by the amount of the Increase in the Consumer Price Index for the previous twelve months or 5%.

Customer hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Company from any claims and damages
arising out of or assoclated with this agreament.

Company guarantees to deliver the highest guality textile rental service at all times. Any complaints
about the quality of the service which have not been rescived in the normal course of business must be
sent by registerad latter to Company’s Generat Manager. lf Company.then falls to resolve any material
complaint in a reasonable period of time, Customer may terminate this agreement provided all rental

items are paid for at the then current replacement values or returned to Company in good and usable
condition.

Additional customer employees, products and services may be added to this agreement and shall aulomatically
become a part of and subject to the tarms hareof. if this agreemaent is terminated early, the parties agree that
the darnagas sustained by Company will be substantial and difficult 1o ascertain. Therefore, if this agreement is
terminatad by Customer prior to the applicable expiration data for any reason other than documented quality of
service reasons which are not curad as set forth above, or terminated by Company for cause at any time, Customer
will pay to Company, as liquidated damages and not as a penally, the greater of 50% of the average weekly
invoice total multiplied by the numbsr of waeks remaining in the unexpired term, or buy back all garments and
other products allocated o Customer at the then cumment replacement values,

Customer shall alsobe responsible for any unpaid charges on Customer's account prior 1o termination.

Any dispute or matter arising in connection with or relating to this agreement shall be resolved by binding and
final arbitration under applicable state or federal laws providing for the enforcement of agreements to arbitrate
disputes. Any such dispute shall be determined on an individual basis, shall be considered unigue as to its facts,
and shall not be consolidated in any arbitration or other proceeding with any claim or controversy of any other
party.

Customer certifies that Company is in no way Infringing upon any existing contract between Customer and any
other service provider.

R-2100A (4/05) ?tp_e._z‘_o]_'i

13



CiNTAS.

Jlondns . Lgpeame

Facility Services Price List for

Springdale Public Works
Description Quantity Price
Scraper Mat Each $1.50
22 Dust Each 5.80
Red Shop Towels (bi-weekly) Each 5.08
White Shop Towels (bi-weekly Each 5.09
Fender Cover (bi-weekly) Each $.80
Heavy Duty Soap (bi-weekly) Each §9.00
Terry Towels (bl-weekly) Each §.15
3x4 mats (bi-weekly) Each §2.30
Cintss Corporation Springdale Public Works

ol £ -

Print: cg:fﬂm 5;;::6 Print:

Title: _Sepercr e_{aaf’,ﬁt. Title:

Date: S -~3-0€ Date:

Cintas Corpofation 580 N. Monitor Rd P. 0. Box 149 Springdale, AR 72764 Office $79.751.7934 Fax 479.751.6537 www.cintas.com

14



CiNTAS.

Cintas Corporation
580 N. Monitor Rd.
P.0O.Box 14%
Springdale, AR 72764
May 23, 2008

City of Public Works,

Their will not be any increases for the first and second anniversary dates of the
agreement. Upon the anniversary of the third year there will be an increase of 2% and
upon the anniversary of the fourth year there will be an increase of 2%.

A, ratio ic Works
s o Ll Sign:
Pﬂ.‘l‘.lt: Bfl;tﬂ 361! Pril:lt:
Title:, irr v ze 4291;,, g, Title:
Date;_S=27-05 Date:

Cintas Corporation 580 N. Monitor Rd P. 0, Bax 149 Springdale, AR 72764 Office 479.751,7934 Fax 479,751.6537 www.cintas.com

15



16

SPRINGDALE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

L

Tdd E

d Cost of Total Contracl__

S | . i [ : I I { ! : <
[ UNIFORN PRIGING & FACILITY SERVIGES BID SUBMITTED BY CINTAS CORPORATION ON MAY 23, 2008
= T i H i . H
i i i 1 -
LN T— - }_Unmﬂn I Annual Cost| Annual Gost "“"“r:'rc”*j""“"'mc““ """"‘mc“'
: (gi::. Employees; Description of Unifarm | Inventory | 2;':::; l M""“"; ,:,'J::}'am O ’°’E ""l"""“"‘ Unftormed | Uniformed | Unifarmy:d
iCorporati u‘icl:.:a':m . = by: | Employses | Employ Yaar muv o4 lsmp'::'m Fifth ¥ ®
i i % 'ear : Foust ar war 0%
i on { Empi mn. ! | First Yoar | 0% Increase | o0 ooyl
] i -
T ! 1 b
733 38 |WoIk Shirt /Jeans 1.1 55 5 485 § 16430 9.583.60 958360 |§ 977527 | 997078 9.970.78
[ 7905 4 |work Shit Aork Pants 11,11 55 5 450 § i8.00 936.00 936.00 95472 973.81 973.81
L 935 2 Waork Shirt 1] 5 § 180§ 360§ 18720'$ 187.20!§% 190.04 18476 194.76
[ 507 1 Work ShirvElastic Panis 11,11 55 $ 450 45013 234008 23400 23868 24345 [ § 24345
| L) 45 Work Jackets z_ ] $ 020 3§ 900 '$ 4680035  468.00 477.36 486.91 48591
T e[ 5 [Coverals 5 | 1 $ 200§ 10.00 5200013 52000 530.40 54101 1§ 541.01
;sm Charge (Weekly) ‘i— Is 600 § BOO|S 31200|% 31200 % 31824 |$ 3246035 32480
B U SO S < -X (¥ 1224080 5 1224080 | § 1248552 §12.75533 § 1278
! e L AT S . i !
T TTFACILITY SERVICES - | D } f
] 1 i 1 E 1 [
% ic:: low "_" | - - l Anpual Cost 1 ™" w “'i Annual Cost AR B'J"‘ A"""'c“'; ]
p issued to Description of Facility | Frequency Unit Weekly | for Second for Fourth ! for Fifih
* (Cintas | | for Flrst Yoear for Third Year f
‘Cor G Public Servica ltem of Service - Price/ftem Cost ! of Contract Year 0% 7% Increase Year 2% | Year 0%
1 ‘;:}" Works | Increase incemase ;  Increase
r —1- : ] I A Wil e i - iy
| T TV _%m| "3 [Scrapsrmat i Weekly § 150 450§ 23300.%3 23400 |§ _238EA |5 24345 2845 T
[ .31 3 22-inch Dust Mop T Weekly  § 080 4075 124B0;% 1248018 127308 12984 129.84 . ]
21606 200 RedShopiowels | BlWeeky § 008 001§ 416008 416008  42432|§ 43281 43281 !
. i 2161 40 IWhile Shop Tawels Bi-Weekly $ 009 B0 S 93.60 9360 ;% 95478 @738(% @738
B 2191 2 jFender Covers BiWeekly $ 080 § 080(% 41.60 1 § 41.6025 4243]% 432813 4328
B 1400 2 -Heavy Dity Soap BiWeekly $§ 900 § 900§ 46800 468.00 | 47736 1§ __ 4865113 48891 —
| a0 20 iTerry Towels "BiWeekly § 045 §3 150§ 7800 |Y _ 7800:§ 7958 81.151¢ 8115
84215| B dRedMat Bi-W $ 230 % 9820'% 4T6407S 47R40'S 48797 ,8 407733 497737 )
| T ezl 3T x4 Gray Mat Bl-Week_ly_lS 230 3 3451 17940'% 178403 18289:§ (8665, § 18665
i eienals i) | prpe O P S ! H : ]
I _,16}!_ U R __: i T $ 4085 § 211380°§ 2.11380:3 2.156.08 ; § 218670 s 2.199.20 I
! I ] I
:—_._ Sl To!al Annual Cost of Umlnrms and Facility Services Ovur the Five-Year Comnct Perlod . .5 14.354.60 1.3 1435460 1§ 1464169 S 14,934.53 ; $1493453
A I

s e |

i |

Printed on 5/27/2008 at 2 18 PM



Planning and Community

Development Division
City of Springdale

Memo

To: Mayor Sprouse, Street and CIP Committee Members
From: Alan Pugh

Date: 6/10/2013

Re: Bond Program Property Acquisition

As the bond projects progress in their design, it is necessary to begin preparing for the
acquisition process. As we all know, the acquisition process is generally within the critical
path schedule in order to get to construction. This acquisition cannot begin in earnest until
the final plans are complete; however, there are items that can be done now in order to
prepare for the process.

As currently designed, acquisition for the street bond program appears to consist of
approximately 136 properties with 10 of those requiring some level of relocation. Current
staff does not have the capacity to negotiate and obtain all of the properties in question while
maintaining their current required job duties. Given the number of acquisitions and the
overall bond schedule, staff would recommend that an acquisition firm be hired to handie
this portion of the bond program.

Requests for qualifications were advertised and several qualified firms did submit their
qualifications. From those firms, the two most qualified were asked to submit an estimate of
services for the acquisitions associated with the bond program. It should be noted that the
firms were asked only to include acquisition and not the cost of the appraisals, closing fees,
title work, etc... as that would be necessary even without an acquisition firm on board. It
appears the overall acquisition process will be approximately $500,000 to $600,000 based
on the quotes provided. This would encompass approximately 1% of the overall street bond
cost and would be allocated to each of the 8 current projects according to the number of
parcels and relocations associated with that particular project. This was aiso included the
overall budget that was shared with the committee a few weeks ago. The current
breakdown is attached for your reference.

17



Staff has also discussed options to expedite the appraisal process with local appraisers and
the acquisition firms. Staff will continue to work toward that goal but need concurrence
regarding hiring an acquisition firm prior to beginning that process. Thank you for your
consideration.

® Page 2

18



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION
OF AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale entered into a contract with USI
Consulting Engineers, Inc. relating to roadway improvements to Don Tyson
Parkway from Hylton Road to Habberton Road, and

WHEREAS, the City desires to change the design and add two roundabouts,
and

WHEREAS, the compensation included in the contract will be increased by
$131,000 for the additional work of geotechnical investigation, roundabout design
with pedestrian signals and right-of-way document preparation;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the Mayor is hereby
authorized to execute amendment no. 1 to USI Consulting Engineers, Inc. contract

for roadway improvements to Don Tyson Parkway from Hylton Road to Habberton
Road.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25" day of June, 2013.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM.:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

19



Page 1 of 1

Wyman Morgan

From: Charles R. Nickle [crnickle@usi-ce.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2013 4:28 PM

To: Wyman Morgan; Doug Sprouse

Ce: apugh@springdalear.gov, 'James Breakfield', 'Terry W. Carpenter’

Subject: Design contract modification for Roundabouts at Hylton Rd and Habberton Rd
Attachments; 1309002 DTP - ESA Amendment 1.pdf

Wyman:

Here is our Professional Services Agreement - contract amendment no. 1 which changes the scope of services to
design roundabouts {with signalized pedestrian crossings) at Hylton Rd and Habberton Rd in lieu of fully
signalized conventional intersections.

The design fee is increased by $30,000 and the additional survey, ROW plans and documents is added for
$16,000. The time for completing the final design phase is increased by 60 calendar days. Please add this item
to the agenda for the CIP meeting and next Council meeting.

Please call if you have any questions.

Charles R. Nickle, P.E.
Chief Executive Officer

n ol B Consuiting
“3 Engiacers
i~ m

4847 Kaylee Avenue, Suite B
Springdale, AR 72762

P: 479.872.7115

F: 479.872.7118
crnjckle@usi-ce.com

6/13/2013

20



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
2013 STREET IMPROVEMENT BOND PROGRAM
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, AR
DON TYSON PARKWAY (HYLTON ROAD TO HABBERTON ROAD)
USI PROJECT NO. 1309002

WHEREAS, on November 27, 2012, the CITY entered into an Agreement for Engineering
Services (the "Agreement") with the ENGINEER to perform professional engineering services
for roadway improvements to Don Tyson Parkway from Hylton Road to Habberton Road
(referred to as the "Project").

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the original Agreement in order to modify the scope of the
Project to change the type of intersections at Hylton Road and Habberton Road to roundabouts in
lieu of fully signalized intersections,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained,
Owner and Engineer hereby stipulate and agree that the Agreement dated November 27, 2012 is
amended in the following particulars:

Attachment “A” . Scope of Services

The following modifications are hereby made to paragraph 1. Scope of Project:

Change section 1.c. to read as follows: Provide design and construction documents for

roundabouts with pedestrian signals at the intersections with Hylton Road and Habberton

Road.

Attachment “B” . Schedule

The following modifications are hereby made to schedule for “Property Acquisition
Documents” and “Final Design™:

Change the number of calendar days for completion of “Property Acquisition
Documents” and “Final Design” from 60 to 120 calendar days after approval of

Preliminary Design.

Attachment “D” . Compensation

The following modifications are hereby made to Attachment “D” Compensation:

Any place “Traffic Study and Traffic Signal Design” appears it is to be replaced with

“Roundabout Intersection Design with Pedestrian Signals” and the amount of
compensation is to be changed from $70,000 to $100,000.

AMENDMENT 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT PAGE 10F 2
USI - CITY OF SPRINGDALE - PROJECT 1309002

21



Add the item “Right-of-Way Document Preparation” in the amount of $16,000.

Change the SUB-TOTAL section under Basic Services to read as follows:

Geotechnical Investigation $15.000

Roundabout Intersection Design with Pedestrian

Signals $100.000

Right-of-Way Document Preparation $ 16,000

Concept Design Phase, to include Topographic,

Right-of-Way and Utility Surveys 2.25%

Preliminary Design Phase 1.75%

Final Design Phase 2.00%
Bid/Award Phase 2.00%

SUB-TOTAL Basic Services 8.00% Plus $131,000 for

Geotechnical Investigation,

Roundabout Design with
Pedestrian Si. and

Right-of-Way Document
Preparation

All other provisions of the original Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the PARTIES to this AGREEMENT have hereunto set their hands of
the day and year first above written.

CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS USI CONSULTING ENGIRNEERS, INC.
By: By:
Honorable Doug Sprouse, Mayor Charles R. Nickle, CEQ
Title Title
Attest Attest
Denise Pearce, City Clerk Terry W. Carpenter, President
Title Title
AMENDMENT 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT PAGE 2 OF 2

USI - CITY OF SPRINGDALE - PROJECT 1309002

22



That which is underlined is added; that which is stricken through is deleted.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 46-26 OF
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Section 46-26 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, contains the regulations regarding the Springdale Fire
Department providing services outside the city limits of the City of Springdale,
Arkansas;

WHEREAS, the Springdale Fire Department wishes to provide a method to
collect the costs of providing services outside the city limits of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas;

WHEREAS, other cities in Northwest Arkansas have adopted similar
ordinances providing for the recovery of costs associated with providing fire
services outside the city limits; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, to amend Section 46-26 of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Springdale, Arkansas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: Section 46-26 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 46-26. — Service outside city — fees; appropriation.

(@) The mayor, fire chief or any person duly delegated authority by
the fire chief shall be authorized to dispatch fire companies of
the city fire department outside the city limits to combat fires.
The city fire department shall have the right to refuse to
respond to any request for service outside of the corporate city
limits if, in the judgment of the fire chief, or authorized
representative, the services within the city limits would be

impaired.

(b) The person outside the city limits receiving the fire-proteetion
services of the city fire department as contained herein shall

pay to the City of Springdale:

ErnestCa/2013Misc/Ord46-26

23



(1) A aservice charge of $200-60 $400.00 for the first
hour of service or any fraction thereof plus
$100-00 $200.00 per hour for each additional

hour or fractlon thereof; %e—the—e&y—e-}erk—ég

(2) An hourly charge equivalent to the regular hourly
pay for each hour that each on-duty employee of
the department is involved in response, and the
rate of time and a half for any off-duty employees

who responds;

(3) The replacement costs of all equipment used by
the fire department in managing and mitigation
efforts of the incident. including any equipment
damaged or made unusable by contamination; and

(4) Any costs incurred by the fire department with any
labor, materials, or supplies provided by a third
party at the request of the fire department.

(c) At the discretion of the fire chief, the service charge may be
waived if the property owner receiving services is a dues paid
subscriber to the fire department receiving aid from the city fire
department.

(d) The services provided to the agencies under mutual aid
automatic aid, or those services provided under the interlocal
agreements signed by the City of Springdale and Benton and
Washington County shall be exempt from such charges except
those charges outlined in the interlocal agreement. Those that
choose not to be a participant of the interlocal agreements shall
be subject to the above charges.

Section 2: All other provisions of Chapter 46 of the Code of Ordinances
of the City of Springdale, Arkansas, not specifically amended by this ordinance
shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: Emergency Clause. It is hereby declared that an emergency
exists and this ordinance, being necessary for the preservation of the health, safety
and welfare of the citizens of Springdale, Arkansas, shall be in effect immediately
upon its passage and approval.

EmestCa/2013Misc/Ord46-26

24



PASSED AND APPROVED this day of
2013.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

ErnestCa/2013Misc/Ord46-26

25



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2013
BUDGET OF THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE
FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Springdale Fire Department has a need to replace and
upgrade some of their fire hose and nozzles, and

WHEREAS, they have advertised and received competitive bids for fire
hose and nozzles needed; and

WHEREAS, the City has sufficient Act 833 funds to cover the low bid of
$97,000;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR
THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the 2013 budget of the City of
Springdale is hereby amended as follows:

Present Proposed
Department - Account No. Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Fire 10106014228050 Equipment from Reserves 390,000 97,000 487,000

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25" day of June, 2013

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

26



Page 1 of 1

Wyman Morgan

From: Mike Irwin [mirwin@springdalear.gov]
Sent:  Friday, May 31, 2013 1:47 PM

To: ‘Wyman Morgan'

Subject: Act 833 money

Wyman,

Would it be possible to place on Monday's committee meeting agenda the Act 833 budget amendment money
request for the new hose. We opened bids yesterday. The total amount will be $95,000 to obtqain new hose,
nozzles, and ground monitors. Thanks,

Respectfully,

Mife Juuvin

Fire Chief

Springdale Fire Department
417 Holcomb

PO Box 1521

Springdale, Arkansas 72765
Office 479-751-4510

Cell 479-799-9091
mirwin@springdalear.gov

"We all go home just as we came to work today!"”

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT: This email and any fifes transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. [f'you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the
individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you
have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. [f you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing
or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

6/6/2013

27



Wyman Morgan

From: Mike [rwin [mirwin@springdalear.gov]
Sent:  Friday, May 31, 2013 1:48 PM

To: ‘Wyman Morgan'

Subject: Change!

We left off one part so the total amount would be $97,000. Sorry

Respectfully,

Mifte Tuuin

Fire Chief

Springdale Fire Department
417 Holcomb

PO Box 1521

Springdale, Arkansas 72765
Office 479-751-4510

Cell 479-799-9091

mirwin@springdalear.gov

"We all go home just as we came to work today!"

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT: This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whont they

Page 1 of 1

are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the
individual named. {f you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if vou
have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing

or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

6/6/2013

28



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2013

BUDGET OF THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Police Department has received more than $104,000 in

unclaimed seized assets and forfeitures, and

WHEREAS, the Police Chief has requested the appropriation of these

funds for equipment and supplies needed by the Police Department, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR
THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the 2013 budget of the City of

Springdale Police Department is hereby amended as follows:

Present
Department Account No. Description Budget |Increase Decrease
Police Revenue 10105013810300 Unclaimed Seized Funds 0 29,000
Police Revenue 10105013312000 DOJ Seizures/Forfeitures 0 24,800
Police Revenue 10105013322000 Drug Seizures/Forfeitures 0 6,800
Police 10105014217021 Drug Seizure Funds 0 97,000
Police 10105014216002 Operational Supplies 131,050 7,300

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25™ day of June, 2013.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

Proposed
Budget
29,000
24,800

6,800
97,000
138,350

29



MEMO

Date: 6/3/13

To: Wyman Morgan
From: Chief Kathy O'Kelley
Re: Transfer of Funds

1 am requesting a transfer of $97,000.00 from the Equitable Sharing Account, 101-0501-
331.20-00 to the Police Department budget, Account #101-0501-421.70-21 for the
purchase of equipment.

L3 Mobile Video Cameras (8) $47,760.00
Camera Lapel Mics (10) $10,000.00
Covert Equipment $10,000.00
Vehicle Maintenance Equipment ~ $23,000.00
L3 Server Upgrade $6000.00

Respectfully, /Q
D /
Chief Kathy ©Kelley //@

30



MEMOQO

Date: 5/21/13

To: Wyman Morgan
From: Chief Kathy O'Kelley
Re: Transfer of Funds

On 5/20/2013 a letter was directed to Laura Favorite advising "unclaimed seized
assets" totaling $7,297.27 were processed and ready for transfer from the
Springdale Property room to the general fund, revenue account #101-0501-
42486-30. This action was pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated 24-11-415.
38 L.03%~0D

| am requesting these funds be transferred from this account to the Police
Department Budget account # 101-0501-421.60-02, Operational Supplies. This
money will be used to replace nylon police gear with leather basket weave police
gear.

Re pectfully

Chief K hyOKelIey

31



CITY of SPRINGDALE

POLICE DEPARTMENT SERVICE DIVISION SPRINGDALE CITY JAIL

o

To: Laura Favorite

From: Sgt Kirmer

Date: 05/20/2013

Subject: Converted Money from Special Account
Laura,

I have attached a spreadsheet with 5 more accounts that need to be turned
over to the city's General Fund. These accounts are to be considered
"unclaimed seized property" as per the decision from the City Attorney's
Office, they can be turned over to the General Fund.

Thank you,

= il 42 A
Sergeant Joshua Kirmer 122
Evidence Administrator

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 201 NORTH SPRING STREET, SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS 72764
(479) 756-8200

SERVICE DIVISION

32



[EVIDENCE # | {AMOUNT}
~20071-E-000074 30,27
2001-E-000074- g

~ 2004-E-000232 - - '580.00

~:2004-E-000710. 15,00 |

~ 2006-E-001650 5,480.00
354035 - 1,192.00"
Total 7,297.27

33



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OFFERING OF SALES
AND USE TAX REFUNDING BONDS; AND PRESCRIBING
OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale, Arkansas (the "City"), has outstanding its
Sales and Use Tax Refunding and Improvement Bonds, Series 2006 (the “Series 2006 Bonds™),
which will be in the outstanding principal amount of $88,575,000, after the July 1, 2013
payment; and

WHEREAS, in order to achieve debt service savings, it is in the best interest of
the City to refund the Series 2006 Bonds (the “Refunding™); and

WHEREAS, the Refunding can be accomplished by the issuance of the City’s
Sales and Use Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2013 (the “Series 2013 Bonds™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.C.A. §14-164-315, the City has determined to sell the
Series 2013 Bonds on a negotiated basis to Stephens Inc. and Crews & Associates, Inc. as
underwriters (the "Underwriters"), with Stephens Inc. serving as the senior book running
manager; and

WHEREAS, the Series 2013 Bonds shall be allocated between the Underwriters
as follows: Stephens Inc. - 50% of Series 2013 Bonds; and Crews & Associates, Inc. - 50% of
Series 2013 Bonds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Springdale, Arkansas:

Section 1. That the offering of the Series 2013 Bonds by the Underwriters in
order to achieve an acceptable level of savings for the City is hereby authorized.

Section 2. The officials of the City are authorized to cooperate with the
Underwriters, and Friday, Eldredge & Clark, LLP, as Bond Counsel, in the preparation of a
preliminary official statement and bond ordinance and are further authorized to execute such
writings and take such actions as may be appropriate to the offering of the Series 2013 Bonds.

34



Section 3. As the issuance of the Series 2013 Bonds is, under Arkansas law,
subject to the approval of the City Council, by ordinance, any sale of the Series 2013 Bonds will
be subject to the approval of the City Council.

This Resolution passed this day of , 2013,
APPROVED:
ATTEST: By:
Mayor
City Clerk
(SEAL)
2

35



CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, City Clerk of the City of Springdale, Arkansas (the "City"),
hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and compared copy of a resolution passed at a regular
session of the City Council of the City, held at the regular meeting place of the Council at

o'clock p.m. on the day of , 2013,

City Clerk

(SEAL)

36



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO WAIVE COMPETITIVE
BIDDING FOR INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR CITY
BUILDINGS AND CONTENTS

WHEREAS, The City of Springdale retained the Farris Insurance Agency as the
insurance broker for building insurance for the City of Springdale, and

WHEREAS, the Farris Insurance Agency has negotiated and secured two (2) proposals)

to insure the buildings and contents for replacement cost of $102,462,497 with deductibles and
premiums, and

WHEREAS, after reviewing all proposals the Mayor has recommended the proposal
from CNA Insurance with a $50,000 wind/hail deductible per occurrence and a $10,000
deductible for all other perils with a premium of $180,974, and

WHEREAS, Arkansas Code 14-58-303 states, “The governing body, by ordinance, may
waive the requirements of competitive bidding in exceptional situations where this procedure is
deemed not feasible or practical”;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that

Section 1. This Council finds that due to the limited number of insurance companies that
provide municipal insurance coverage and their practice of limiting their proposals to only one
agent, competitive bidding is not feasible or practical and is hereby waived on the purchase of

insurance coverage for buildings and contents provided by CNA Company for a premium of
$180,974.

Section 2. Emergency Clause. It is hereby declared that an emergency exists, and this
ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, safety, and welfare of the
citizens of Springdale, Arkansas, shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval.

EMERGENCY CLAUSE PASSED AND APPROVED this 25™ day of June, 2013

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Jeff C. Harper, City Attorney

37



PROPERTY INSURANCE COVERAGE

CAUSE OF LOSS FORM USED: SPECIAL

Location Schedule Provided by the City

SUBJECT OF INSURANCE AMOUNT

VALUATION

Totatl Insured Value $102,462,497
Flood/Earthquake See notes

Replacement Cost

38



PREMIUMS

COMPANY - Deductible PREMIUM

CNA Insurance $180,974
- $50,000 Wind/Hail Deductible Per Occurrence
- $10,000 All other Perils Deductible Per Occurrence

AlG Insurance $145,294
- $100,000 Wind/Hail Deductible Per Occurrence
- $25,000 All other Perils Deductible Per Occurrence

NOTES:

CNA provides $5,000,000 for flood coverage and $5,000,000 for earthquake coverage
.with a $50,000 per occurrence deductible for each.

AIG provides $10,000,000 for flood coverage and $10,000,000 for earthquake coverage
with a $100,000 per occurrence deductible for each.

39



	Committee Agenda 06-17-13
	1. An Ord., to amend the Springdale Code of Ordinances by adding Sec 2-31 formulation of agendas... 

	2. An Ord., authorizing Public Works to renew contract w/ Cintas Corporation, to waive competitive bidding 

	3. Discussion, Bond Program

	4. Reso., authorizing the execution of an amendment to a contract for professional services. 

	5. 
Ord., amending sec. 46-26 of the Code of Ordinances.  
	6. Reso., amending 2013 Fire Department Budget. 

	7. Reso., amending 2013 Police Department Budget. 

	8. Reso., authorizing the offering Sales and Use Tax Refunding Bonds... 

	9. Ord., to waive competitive bidding for insurance coverage... 




